
AGENDA

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Monday, 30 March 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Monique Bonney, Prescott and Tony Winckless.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part B Report for the Licensing Sub-Committee to Decide

4. Application for a New Premises Licence under The Licensing Act 2003 1 - 34

Public Document Pack



To consider an application, to which a representation has been made, for 
a new Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 at The 
Golden Hope of 1 Park Road, Sittingbourne.

Issued on Wednesday 18 March 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Licensing Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Swale Borough Council

Report to:                  Licensing Sub – Committee (Under the Licensing Act 2003)

Date: 30th March 2015

Report Author: Mohammad Bauluck - Licensing Officer 

Subject: The Golden Hope of 1 Park road Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1DR

Purpose and summary of report:

To consider an application, to which a representation has been made, for a new Premises 
Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 – application reference number 
SIT/SWALE/189/0623

Recommendations:

The Committee is asked to determine the application and decide whether to grant a licence. 
Members asked to consider the application on its merits.

Background papers:         The Licensing Act 2003
      DCMS Guidance Documents issued under Section 182 of the 

                                         Licensing Act 2003 as amended.    
                                         Swale Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

Contacts:      Mohammad Bauluck at mohammadbauluck@swale.gov.uk 
                                        Telephone: 01795 417 567

The Licensing Act 2003 Act requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 
that sets out the policies the Council will general apply to promote the licensing objectives 
when making decision on applications made under the Act.  The Policy will be available at 
the meeting for reference purposes.

Under the 2003 Act, it is the duty of all licensing authorities that, in carrying out their 
functions, they must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 
182.  The Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario or set of circumstances that 
may arise.  Provided that the licensing authority has properly understood and considered the 
Guidance, it may depart from it when it has reason to do so.   However, as the licensing 
authority is under a duty to have regard to the Guidance, it will need to give full reasons for 
its departure from it.  This would be a key consideration for the courts should departure from 
the Guidance result in a determination which gives rise to an appeal or judicial review. 
Should the need arise the Guidance will be available at the meeting for reference purposes.

The Licensing Authority must, under the Act refer any application for hearing to the Licensing 
Panel, if relevant representations are made by a responsible authority or other person. 
A copy of the Council’s approved procedure for hearings of the Panel in relation to an 
application, along with a copy of the Hearings Regulations has been circulated to all parties 
prior to the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:mohammadbauluck@swale.gov.uk


2

Report Title:  The Golden Hope of 1 Park road Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1DR 

Application for: A premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Purpose of the report 
The report advises Members of an application for a Premises Licence to be granted under 
the Licensing Act 200, made by JD Wetherspoon plc, in respect of the premises The Golden 
Hope, 1 Park road Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1DR (Appendix A and B) in respect of which 1 
(one) representation (Appendix C) has been received from an other person. 
The Police have made representations (Appendix D). 

Issues to be decided
1. Members are asked to determine whether to (i) grant subject to conditions 

consistent with the Operating Schedule modified 
[...]
ramme.  

b. Refresher training should be repeated a minimum of every 
six months or earlier if required due to changes of 
legislation through the JD Wetherspoon e-learning 
programme.  

c. Records must be made available for inspection by Police, 
Police Licensing Officer and authorised officers from the 
Local Authority either electronically or hard copy.

3. The License Holder will operate a system (s) for the recording of 
incidents and refusal of sale of alcohol at the premise. The 
system(s) will record the following;

a. Day, Date and Time of Refusal/Incident.

b. Nature of Refusal/Incident and reason.

c. Details of or description of the individual.

d. These records will be made available for inspection to any 
Police Officer, Police Licensing Officer, and Officer of the 
Local Authority upon reasonable request.

4. When the premise is open between 21:00hrs and 01:30hrs on 
Friday and Saturday a minimum of 2 door supervisors must be 
present at the customer entrance/exit of the premise. AT all other 
times the DPS will risk assess the need for door supervisors but a 
minimum of 2 door supervisors will be employed if required.

e.  There has been 1 valid representation received from a resident.  Their comments 
are shown as Appendix C.

Responsible 
Authority / Other 

person

Licensing Objective Associated 
Documents

Appendix

Deborah and Darren 
Rousell

Public Nuisance
Public Safety

Letter C

Page 4

mailto:licensing.north.division@kent.pnn.police.uk


5

4. Policy Considerations

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s Guidance apply to this application:

Chapter 2 – The licensing objectives

Chapter 8 – Applications for premises licences

Chapter 9 – Determining applications

Chapter 10 – Conditions attached to Premises Licences

The following paragraphs of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy apply to this 
application:

Sections 2.1 to 2.4 – These sections set out the Council’s approach with regard to 
licensing and details othe
[...]
:30hrs on Friday and Saturday a 
minimum of 2 door supervisors must be present at the customer entrance/exit of the 
premise. At all other times the DPS will risk assess the need for door supervisors but a 
minimum of 2 door supervisors will be employed if required.  

 
 

 
DC Gill Angus              
PP. Ch. Supt Matthew Nix                                        Date: 13th March 2015 
North Division Area Commander 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

LICENSING AUTHORITY: 

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure of  
Applications for New Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificates and 

Variations to existing licences and certificates 
 

 

Introduction and Procedure 
 
i) Introductions  

 
The Chairman will request all those persons participating in the hearing to identify 

themselves, starting with the: 
 

 Members of the sub-committee (who will, if applicable, declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests) 

 

 Legal advisor 
 

 Committee clerk 
 

 Swale Borough Council licensing officers 
 

 Applicant (and any representative) 
 

 Each responsible authority (and any representative) 
 

 Other persons (and any spokesperson or representative)   
 
 

ii) Procedural Matters 
 

 Procedure 

 

The Chairman will: 
 

 Confirm that all parties are aware of the sub-committee hearing procedure and 

that each party has a copy of the hearing procedure document. 
 
 

 

 

Page 31



 2 

 
 

 Submissions 

 
The Chairman will: 
 

 Explain that the sub-committee will allow all parties to put their case fully and 
make full submissions, within a reasonable time frame. 
 

 

 Discussion and cross-examination 

 
The Chairman will: 

 

 Explain that the sub-committee procedure shall take the form of a discussion led 
by the sub-committee. 

 

 Explain that the sub-committee will usually permit cross examination (conducted 
within a reasonable time frame). 

 
[...]
le authority (or their 
representative).  

 Evidence of the responsible authority officer and any witnesses. 
 

 After each person has given evidence the person may be questioned by the 
applicant, each other responsible authority, interested party and sub-committee 
member. 

 If necessary, the officer (or representative) may clarify any matter that arose during 
questioning. 
 

iii) Other Persons 

 

 Opening remarks by the other person (or spokesperson/representative). 
 

 Evidence of the other person and any witnesses. 
 

 After each person has given evidence the person may be questioned by the 
applicant, responsible authorities, each other interested party and sub-committee 

member. 

 If necessary, the spokesperson/representative may clarify any matter that arose 
during questioning. 

Page 33



 4 

 

Closing Speeches 
 

In the following order: 
 

 Each Responsible Authority 
 

 Each other person 
 

 The Applicant  
 
 

End of Hearing 
 
 

 The Chairman will ask the members of the sub-committee if they have any final 

questions for any party to the hearing.  
 

 The Chairman will ask the legal advisor whether there are any further matters to be 
raised or resolved before the hearing is closed.  

 

 The Chairman will bring the hearing to a close and shall declare that the sub-
committee will retire, to private session, to consider the application, all relevant 

representations, evidence, the relevant extracts of Licensing Authority’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, the relevant extracts of the National Guidance issued under 

section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003 and the licensing objectives under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 The Chairman shall invite the legal advisor to remain with the sub-committee during 
its deliberations and ask all other persons to withdraw from the room. 

 

 

The Decision 
 

The Chairman shall declare in public session: 
 

 The sub-committee’s determination. 
 

 All parties to the hearing will receive a copy of the written Determination Notice 
regarding the sub-committee’s determination. 
 

 All parties may appeal against the sub-committee’s decision within 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant is notified of the Licensing Authority’s 
written determination.  Appeals must be lodged with the Magistrates’ Court.  Parties 

should be aware that the Magistrates Court may make an order with respect to costs 
on any appeal. 

 

 The hearing is formally closed. 

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence under The Licensing Act 2003
	APPENDIX A - Application form
	APPENDIX B  - Plan of Premises
	APPENDIX C - Representation
	APPENDIX D - Representation from the Police
	APPENDIX E - Plan of area
	APPENDIX F -  Order of Proceedings




Minutes of the meeting


- 629 -

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Monday, 30 March 2015 from 10.02  - 11.25 am.

PRESENT:  Councillors Monique Bonney, Prescott (Chairman) and 
Tony Winckless.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Mohammed Bauluck, Jayne Bolas and Kellie MacKenzie.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr and Mrs Rousell (objectors) and Mrs Hay and Mr 
Powell (representing JD Wetherspoons).

PART B MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

592 NOTIFICATION OF CHAIRMAN AND OUTLINE OF PROCEDURE 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the procedure that 
would be taken.

593 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

594 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 

Mrs Bolas, the Solicitor, introduced the case, referring to the application for a New 
Premises Licence from JD Wetherspoon plc at The Golden Hope, 1 Park Road, 
Sittingbourne.  Mrs Bolas drew attention to the Police representation set out on 
page 25 of the report and proposed conditions as set out.  Mrs Bolas stated that 
following consultations between both the applicant and Kent Police the wording of 
proposed condition (4) should be amended, copies were tabled, to read: ‘When the 
premises is open between 21:00 hrs and 01:30 hrs on Friday and Saturday a 
minimum of 2 door supervisors shall be employed at the premises.  At all other 
times the DPS will risk assess the need for door supervisors.  Should the use of 
door supervisors be deemed necessary by the risk assessment, a minimum of 2 
door supervisors will be employed.’  Mrs Bolas stated that the proposed conditions, 
as amended, had been agreed to form part of the operating schedule of the 
application on 26 March 2015 and Kent Police had now withdrawn the objection to 
the licence.  She also referred Members to the objection at page 23 of the report 
from Mr and Mrs Rousell.

Mrs Hay, legal representative for JD Wetherspoon plc, presented her case and 
provided an overview of the application.  Mrs Hay explained that as well as the 
application for a new premises licence, the applicant  would also be running the 
premises as a hotel with 3 rooms provided.  She explained that JD Wetherspoon 
plc had been trading for 35 years with their focus being on real ale and that they 
sought to support local brewers.  Mrs Hay drew attention to the tabled paper which 
provided details of the menu provided at their facilities. Mrs Hay stated that no 



Licensing Sub-Committee 30 March 2015 

- 630 -

music or other form of entertainment was planned at the premises, but there would 
be tv screens which would have news subtitles.  Door staff would be provided on 
Friday and Saturday evenings.  They noted the concerns of Mr and Mrs Rousell 
and stated that given that 3 hotel rooms were to be provided, it would be in their 
interests to ensure that disturbance to residents was kept to a minimum.  She 
explained that management at the premises would ensure that dispersal of 
customers was carried out in a responsible manner.  The main entrance would be 
on the High Street and there would be at least one manager on-site and 2 or 3 at 
peak times.  With regard to problems at the existing Weatherspoons she explained 
that this had mainly been due to conflicts with customers leaving a nearby venue, 
but this had largely been resolved following amendments to last entry times as 
agreed with the Police. 

The Chairman then invited Mr and Mrs Rousell, the objectors and licensees of The 
Ypres Tavern, to ask questions.  Mr and Mrs Rousell asked various questions and 
Mrs Hay and Mr Powell (Area Manager for JD Wetherspoons) responded as 
follows:  deliveries would be made via Park Road and they were not aware of an 
application for a layby to be provided in the High Street; late night light refreshment 
meant beverages such as tea, coffee and hot food; off-site alcohol provision was 
provided at all JD Wetherspoon facilities and referred mainly to customers being 
able to take wine to their hotel room or flagons of ale off the premises during 
festivals, it would not enable customers to leave with open bottles; the plans 
showed that there would in total be 4 entrances with two door staff on all entrances 
open for the alcohol premises, but until the venue was in operation they could not 
be certain that this would be all entrances or whether some entrances may have to 
be closed on a Friday and Saturday evening; would not initially enforce a ‘no entry’ 
after a certain time on Friday and Saturday evening but this could be reviewed if 
problems arise; JD Wetherspoons were signed-up to the Swale Radio System; 
CCTV would also be provided outside the entrances to the premises; the Thursday 
opening times were standard for JD Wetherspoons and if it proved that door staff 
were required, then they would be; it would be unlikely to be necessary as 
Thursdays were curry club night and customres usually drank with food to 23:00 
hours; doorstaff would be provided over the Christmas and New Year periods even 
if they fell on a weekday; would not be looking to operate 7am – 7am New Year’s 
Eve; two garden areas would be provided; there would be staff on the premises 
overnight; and managers would ensure that customers dispersed in an orderly 
fashion.

In response to a query from Mrs Rousell, the Chairman advised that with regard to 
her concerns about youths congregating on the bench outside the premises and 
whether it could be removed, she should contact her Ward Members and also 
Swale Borough Council’s planning department.

Mrs Rousell presented her objections and stated that she and her husband lived at 
the Ypres Tavern and their premises closed at 11pm, Sunday to Thursday.  She 
spoke about problems they had witnessed at The Vineyard with groups of people 
leaving that venue to take drugs in the alley to the rear.  They had reported this to 
the Police but no action had been taken.  Mrs Rousell was concerned that The 
Vineyard also closed at 1am on a Thursday with no door staff provided; this could 
lead to potential problems when the customers from both venues left the premises.  
Mrs Rousell was also concerned that the problems experienced at the current 



Licensing Sub-Committee 30 March 2015 

- 631 -

Wetherspoons would be moved to their end of the town.  She was also concerned 
that the opening hours would affect their quality of life.  Mrs Rousell stated that they 
worked hard and were up early so opposed the 00:30 hours Sunday to Wednesday 
and 01:30 hours Thursday particularly with no door staff.  She felt that at the Ypres 
Tavern, they managed closing according to business and closed early when there 
were no customers, but Wetherspoons managers would not have the authority to 
do this.

In response to a query from a Member the Solicitor gave details of the licensed 
opening times for both The Vineyard and The Ypres Tavern.

The Chairman invited Mrs Rousell and Mrs Hay to make closing statements.

Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned to make their decision at 10.50am.  
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Solicitor and Democratic Services Officer 
returned at 11.20am, when the meeting re-convened.

The decision, as set out at Appendix 1, was announced.

The Chairman advised that an appeal could be lodged within 21 days of the written 
decision being published.

RESOLVED:  The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the application subject to 
modified conditions and two informatives, details of these are attached as 
Appendix 1 to these minutes.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


